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“ (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL April 29, 2002
May 1 7209 GR#386495

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Deita Environmental Consuoltants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator ' #9-0076
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4265 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568

ShIl Yoy by CaP,

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 April 19, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of March 8, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide aﬁy comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to May 14, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Clvan; Alanigda €ounty Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Ms. Karen Petryna, Equiva Services, LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Mr. David DeWitt, Tosco Oil Company, Environmental Remediation Management, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite
400, San Ramon, CA 94583 _
Ms. Erica Myran, Albertson’s, Inc., P.O. Box 20, Dept. 7420{, Boise, ID 83726

Enclosures

rans/9-0076-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555



(j/" Gerrier- Rvan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583 "4}‘

April 19, 2002
G-R Job #386495

RE: First Quarter Event of March 8, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint monitoring event was conducted with the BP Service
Station, located at 4280 Foothill Boulevard, and was scheduled but not conducted on the same date with Shell
Service Station, located at 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, - \/\

fﬁ:»e

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

o

 Douglak J.
Senior Geolggist, R.G. No. 6882
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map s
Table 1: Groundwater Monttoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J s Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
(Qakland, California

C-1

04/28/89 35.42 15.37 20.05 -- -- 940 30 1.3 11 13 --
08/08/8% 35.42 1135 24.07 -- -- 820 45 2.0 13 13 --
12/21/89 35.42 12.61 22.81 - - -- - - - - -
08/27/90 3542 13.30 22.12 - -- 440 15 1.0 6.0 13 --
11/04/90 35.42 9.86 25.56 -- - -- -- - - - -
06/18/91 35.42 13.78 21.64 -- -- 74 5.6 0.6 1.9 1.3 -
09/19/91 3542 10.84 24.58 -- -- 150 7.1 <0.5 2.3 3.0 -
12/20/91 35.42 9.25 26.17 -- -- 250 10 <0.5 37 1.6 --
03/18/92 35.42 17.17 18.25 - - 190 16 <0.5 85 3 -
07/14/92 35.42 7.81 27.61 - -- 20,000 480 2,200 510 2,900 -
10/08/92 35.42 10.98 24.44 -- -- 360 34 4.6 19 12 -
01/08/93 35.42 15.74 19.68 -- -- 120 9.1 0.5 5.1 1.8 -
04/14/93 35.42 19.04 16.38 -- -- 190 74 0.6 1.0 2.0 --
07/16/93 3542 -- -- -- -- -- - - - - --
02193 3542 26.03 9.39 -- -- 300 12 <0.5 5.0 2.0 -
09/21/93 38.41 16.99 21.42 - - 360 12 1.2 58 37 -
01/28/94 38.41 18.84 19.57 - - 370 24 10 13 40 --
03/17/94 B84 2L.56 16.85 e - 460 42 <0.5 6.7 37 --
06/16/94 38.41 20.58 . 17.83 -- - 320 20 07 8.7 3.0 --
09/22/94 3834 18.15 20.26 -- - 380 24 0.6 8.8 1.9 -
12/15/94 3841 22.59 15.82 -- - 280 23 .6 7.8 13 -
03/30/95 38.41 26.39 12.02 - -- 2,200 890 8.9 15 <5.0 -
06/20/95 38.41 24.01 14.40 -- - 690 140 <2.0 9.4 2.8 -
09720495 38.41 24.59 13.82 -- - 730 27 78 26 130 -
12/06/95 38.41 17.81 20.60 -- - 220 16 <0.5 7.2 1.7 11
03/21/96 3841 26.76 11.65 - -- 640 170 <2.0 6.7 <2.0 35
06/21/96 38.41 24.16 14.25 -- - 640 140 <1.2 87 2.0 23
09/06/96 3841 21.66 16.75 -- - 460 24 0.56 - 10 2.4 43
12/19/96 38.41 24.43 13.98 - -- 790 120 22 13 19 <23
03/17/97 38.41 25.63 12.78 -- -- 2,200 660 <10 15 <10 110

9-0076.xIs/#386495 1 ' As of 03/08/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-1 (cont)
06/11/97 38.41 2325 15.16 - - 1,500 130 <20 16 34 130
09/17/97 33.41 21.47 16.94 - - 910 160 23 13 49 180
12/11/97 38.41 25.23 13.18 - - 2,000 270 7.0 53 74 460
03/12/98 38.41 28.92 9.49 - - 3,100 1,300 <20 42 <20 760
06/23/98 38.41 28.19 10,22 - - 1,300 650 6.9 22 6.5 290
T 090198 384r 2143 1698 -~ . 270 60 <25 25 <5 950
12/30/98 38.41 22,29 16.12 - - 2,020 578 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,720
03/31/99 38.41 24.53 13.88 - - 2,140 776 5.89 <5.0 5.15 1,170
06/14/99 38.41 23.09 15.32 - - 1,450 524 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,150
06/14/99" 38.41 23.09 15.32 - - - - - - - 1,360
09/30/99 38.41 22.30 16.11 - - 79 1.12 <0.5 1.07 <0.5 677
12/22/99 38.41 23.37 15.04 - - 501 157 4.45 <25 4,81 744
03/05/00 38.41 31.28 7.13 - - 3,300 2,500 28 37 <25 1,700
06/23/00° 38.41 25.86 12,55 0.00 0.00 2,200* 1,000 6.9 5.7 9.3 1,00
09/05/00° 38.41 21.28 17.13 0.00 0.00 <200 8.3 <2.0 2.0 <2.0 1,000
12/04/00 38.41 21.48 16.93 0.00 0.00 1,400* 600 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,500
03/08/01° 38.41 30.45 7.96 0.00 0.00 2,570 1,040 7.93 12.0 <5.00 1,470
06/07/01° 38.41 25.45 12.96 000 0.00 750° 220 56 438 2.6 2,500°
09/13/01" 38.41 19.91 18.50 0.00 0.00 670° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660
12/13/01° 38.41 23.02 15.39 0.00 0.00 1,100 340 2.1 0.95 7.9 630
03/08/02° 38.41 28.35 10.06 0.00 0.60 3,600 1,400 9.5 17 6.5 1,900
C-2
04/28/89 35.18 8.74 26.44 - - 120,000 30,000 22,000 3,000 17,000 -
08/08/39 35.18 529 29.90 0.01 - - - - - - -
12/21/89 35.18 5.86 29.32 - - - - - - - -
08/27/90 35.18 5.77 2955 0.17 - - - - - - -
11/04/90 35.18 4.71 30,47 - - - -~ - - - -
06/18/91 35.18 6.90 28.33 0.06 - - - - - - -

9-0076.x1s/#386495 2 As of 03/08/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

C-2 {cont)

09/19/91 35.18 5.84 29.39 0.06 - - -- - - . _
12/20/91 35.18 5.95 29.23 - - 170,000 20,000 10,000 2,800 15,000 --
03/18/92 35.18 21.58 13.60 0.09 - - - - - - -
07/14/92 35.18 - - - -- - - - - - e
10/08/92 35.18 - -- - - - - - - . -
01/08/93 35.18 10.98 24.20 Sheen - 79,000 14,000 7,200 3,500 16,000 -
04/14/93 3518 -- - - - - - - - - -
07/16/93 35.18 5.03 30.15 - -- 2200 440 73 24 350 --
09/21/93 3747 11.18 26.29 -- - 11,000 2,300 300 270 910 --
01/28/94 37.47 13.51 23.96 - - 49,000 11,000 3,800 1,600 12,000 --
03/17/94 37.47 11.48 25.99 - - 16,000 3,300 1,000 220 3,500 -
06/16/94 3747 13.55 2392 -- - 20,000 4,800 1500 520 4,300 -
09/22/94 3747 11.85 25.62 - - 35,000 5,600 850 1,700 7,300 -
12/15/94 37.47 16.31 21.16 - - 96,000 2,000 3,500 3,300 13,000 -
03/30/95 3747 20.29 17.18 - - 100,000 9,400 3,700 3,900 14,000 --
06/20/95 37.47 18.52 18.95 -- - 93,000 6,400 1,900 2,900 11,000 --
09720195 37.47 19.27 18.20 - - 58,000 6,600 330 1,600 5,500 --
12/06/95 37.47 12.71 24.76 -- - 40,000 5,000 86 1,800 3,700 <500
03/21/96 37.47 2130 16.17 0.00 0.132 - - - -- -- --
06/21/96 3747 19.34 18.15 0.02 0.026 - - -- -- -- --
09/06/96 3747 16.36 21.14 0.04 0.079 - - -- -- -- -
12/19/96 3747 19.94 17.55 0.03 0.050 - - -- -~ - --
03/17/97 37.47 18.88 18.59 - - 58,000 4,800 1,200 1,800 6,300 3,400
06/11/97 3747 16.17 21.30 - -- 40,000 5,500 720 1,400 4,100 3,100
09/17/97 3747 14.33 23.14 - - _ 30,000 4,800 220 1,200 1,800 3,200
12/11/97 3147 20.26 17.21 - - 76,000 6,100 1,300 2,200 8,000 3,800
03/12/98 37.47 23.30 14.17 - - 45,000 6,000 1,400 1,800 5,900 2,700
06/23/98 3747 22.65 14.82 - - 1,100,000 6,800 5,100 13,000 38,000 <1,000
09/01/98 37.47 15.69 21.78 - -- 9,700 300 8.2 6.2 250 3,700
12/30/98 37.47 15.61 21.86 - -- 110,000 4,790 1,300 841 5,570 2,420

9-0076.x1s/#386495 3 As of 03/08/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-2 (cont)
03/31/99 37.47 20.57 16.90 - - 48,000 4,800 1,110 1,520 5450 2,160
06/14/99 37.47 17.32 20.15 Sheen - 56,400 5,380 671 1,300 3,960 2,480
06/14/99' 37.47 17.32 20,15 - - - - - - - 26307
09/30/99 37.47 14.50 22.97 - - 22,100 623 <100 529 1,250 2.430
12/22/99 37.47 16.47 21.00 - - 10,200 1,750 102 222 963 1,980
03O0 3747 2527 12.20 - 26,000 4800 930 1200 4400 1,800
06/23/00 37.47 18.53 18.94 0.00 0.00 29,000° 3,400 360 440 2,500 2,800
09/05/00° 37.47 17.01 20.46 0.00 0.00 35,000 3,800 54 930 750 5,200
12/04/00 37.47 16.54 20.93 0.00 0.00 16,000° 2,500 120 360 1,100 2,100
03/08/01° 37.47 20,53 16.94 0.00 0.00 42,300 3,930 828 2,010 5,180 1,660
06/07/01° 3747 18.13 19.34 0.00 0.00 15,000* 3,400 150 700 1,300 1,900
09/13/01° 37.47 15.28 22.19 0.00 0.00 9,600 1,200 <50 120 160 2,200
12/1301° 37.47 19.87 17.60 0.00 0.00 33,000 3,200 430 1,300 3,700 1,400
03/08/02° 37.47 23.18 14.29 0.00 0.00 26,000 2,900 390 1,200 2,300 1,100
C-3 .
04/28/89 35.28 7.28 28.00 - - <500 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/08/89 35.28 5.28 30.00 - - <500 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/21/89 35.28 475 30.53 - - - - - - - -
08/27/90 35.28 5.60 29.68 - - <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.6 -
11/04/90 35.30 4.94 30.36 - - - - - - - -
06/18/91 35.30 6.84 28.46 - - 52 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 -
09/19/91 35.30 597 29.33 - - 73 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
12/20/91 35.30 5.53 29.77 - - <50 0.7 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
03/18/92 35.30 9.55 25.75 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
07/14/92 35.30 7.43 27.87 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/08/92 35.30 6.75 28.55 - —~ <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 .
01/08/93 35.30 945 25.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 -
04/14/93 35.30 11.34 23.96 .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-0076.x1s/#386495 4 ) As of 03/08/(‘)2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
42635 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-3 (cont)

07/16/93 35.30 9.66 25.64 -- - _ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --

09/21/93 38.37 12.15 26.22 -- - <50 0.7 <0.5 <05 <().8 -

01728/94 38.37 12.71 25.60 -- - <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 --

03/17/94 38.37 13.42 24.95 -- -~ <50 2.8 <0.5 0.6 1.5 --

06/16/94 38.37 14.06 24.31 - - <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 --

09/22/94 38.37 13.33 25.04 - -- <50 0.6 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

12/15/94 38.37 16.15 2222 -- - <50 26 1.7 0.82 4.5 -

03/30/95 38.37 19.95 18.42 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

06/20/95 38.37 18.58 19.79 -- - 110 22 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 --

09/20/95 38.37 19.42 18.95 - -- 560 21 30 23 120 -

12/06/95 38.37 14,21 24.16 - - <50 0.73 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 <2.5
03/21/96 38.37 20.52 17.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <2.5
06/21/96 38.37 18,59 19,78 - -- 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/06/96 38.37 16.74 21.63 -- -- <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/19/96 38.37 16.07 22.30 -- - 310 36 33 6.5 - 28 <25
03/17/97 38.37 19.42 18.95 -- - 54 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 0.76 <2.5
06/11/97 38.37 - 17.22 21.15 - - 120 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/17/97 3837 15.96 2241 - - 240 19 19 6.6 40 13

1211497 38.37 16,11 22.26 - - <50 1.8 <0.5 <05 0.5 <2.5
03/12/98 38.37 20.02 18.35 - -- 72 6.3 <0.5 0.04 3.1 2.6
06/23/98 38.37 19.33 19.04 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
09/01/98 38.37 18.40 19.97 -- - 200 6.8 0.31 0.52 2.0 <2.5
12/30/98 38.37 17.06 21.31 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
03/31/99 38.37 20.60 17.77 - -- <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 12.6
06/14/99 38.37 20.12 18.25 - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/99 38.37 17.18 21.19 -- -- 79.2 3.04 0.794 <0.5 1.04 6.17
12/22/99 38.37 16.05 22.32 -- -- <50 1.53 1.08 <0.5 0.66 12

03/09/00 38.37 21.27 17.10 - - _ 9% 6.9 08 0.89 38 12

06/23/00 38.37 19.22 19.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/05/00 38.37 17.53 20.84 0.00 0.00 52¢ 43 <0.50 <0.50 0.93 29

9-0076.x1s/4386495 5 As of 03/08/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

C-3 {cont)

12/04/00 38.37 17.17 21.20 0.00 0.00 70" 4.0 <0.50 «<0.50 0.71 25
03/08/01 38.37 20.70 17.67 0.00 0.00 <50.0 0.873 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.24
06/07/01 38.37 19.47 18.90 0.00 0.00 140" 16 0.67 1.4 38 30
09/13/01 - 3837 17.36 21.01 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/13/01 38.37 18.57 19.80 " 0.00 0.00 <50 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 15
03708702 38.37 20.59 17.78 0.00 0.00 82 54 <050 T <0.50 <1.5 68
C-4

01/12/89 33.45 3.96 29.49 -- - - - - — - -
04/12/89 33.45 6.01 27.44 - - - - - = - -
04/28/89 3345 3.96 29.49 - - 20,000 6,300 550 230 1,500 -
0B/08/89 3345 3.90 29.55 - -- 8,000 7,500 340 88 1,000 --
12421789 3345 3.43 30.02 - - - - - - - -
08/27190 33.48 4,46 29.02 - - 26,000 10,000 250 410 1,400 -
11/04/90 33.48 3.67 29.81 - - - - - - - -
06/18/91 33.48 6.03 27.45 - -- 34,000 14,000 410 450 1,300 -
09/19/91 33.48 4.83 28.05 - - 16,000 7,400 o0 110 460 -
12/20¢91 33.48 4.64 28.84 -- ) - 24,000 12,000 120 260 740 -
03/18/92 33.48 11.05 24.43 - - 48,000 6,000 1,300 1,300 2,400 -
07/14/92 3348 6.59 26.89 - - 40,000 14,000 520 550 2,400 -
10/08/92 33438 5.69 27.79 - - 29,000 13,000 190 110 1,400 -
01/08/93 33.48 598 23.50 - - 25,000 7,000 630 860 1,800 -
04/14/93 33.48 12.35 21.13 - - 27,000 6,300 1,000 900 1,400 --
07/16/93 3348 0.52 23.96 - - 28,000 7,800 1,100 2830 2,100 -
09/21/93 36.49 10,98 25.51 - - 30,000 9,600 130 390 1,300 -
01/28/94 36.40 13.18 23.31 - - 18,000 7,800 440 260 1,200 -
03/17/94 36.49 15.14 2135 - - 32,000 7,800 820 820 1,800 --
06/16/94 36.49 13.99 22.50 - - 25,000 7,600 710 600 1,800 -
(9/22/%4 3649 12.56 23.93 - - 25,000 7,800 140 600 1,100 --

9-0070.x1s/#386495 6 As of 03/08/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #0-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
QOakland, California

ppb
C-4 (cont)
12/15/94 36.49 17.47 19.02 - " 38,000 7,600 460 1,200 2,000 -
03/30/95 36.49 21.63 14.86 - - 41,000 8,700 1,600 1,800 3,000 -
06/20/95 36.49 19.59 16.90 - - 29,000 6,000 890 960 1,800 -
09/20/95 36.49 20.29 16.20 - - 12,000 6,900 510 290 1,300 -
12/06/95 36.49 £3.37 23.12 - - 13,000 3,900 42 30 250 <250
0312196 36.49 22.39 14.10 - - 39,000 4,800 640 1,000 1,800 <1,000
06/21/96 36.49 19.54 16.95 - - 26,000 4,400 640 960 1,800 2,000
09/06/96 36.49 16.36 20.13 - - 23,000 500 200 230 1,000 3,100
12/19/96 36.49 19.57 16.92 - - 23,000 4,900 320 1,100 2,000 <250
03/17/97 36.49 19.09 17.40 - - 30,000 5,800 700 1,400 2,200 1,700
06/11/97 36.49 18.15 18.34 - - 29,000 4,400 520 790 1,800 2,000
09/17/97 36.49 15.03 21.46 - - 17.000 4,300 140 940 1,100 4,600
12/11/97 36.49 19.84 16.65 - - 12,000 2,500 130 300 1,000 1,400
03/12/98 36.49 19.90 16.59 - - 46,000 11,000 1,500 2,300 5,000 3,400
06/23/98° 36.49 19.47 17.02 - - 27,000 1,600 160 180 690 100
09/01/98 36.49 15.04 21.45 - - 520 14 23 <05 43 61
12/30/98 36.49 15.07 21.42 - - 122 14.1 1.86 <1.0 3.61 349
03/31/99 36.49 21.29 15.20 - - 20,300 4,450 443 1,000 2,130 1,320
06/14/99 36.49 14.69 21.80 - - 1,820 183 7.14 36.7 56.5 291
06/14/99" 36.49 14.69 21.80 . - - - - - - 280°
09/30/99 36.49 16.68 19.81 - - 1,030 11.6 2.14 292 68.7 91.5
12122199 36.49 16.22 20.27 - - 217 445 0.765 2.82 8.21 70.2
03/09/00 36.49 23.13 13.36 - - 8,300 2,600 270 510 1,400 650
06/23/00° 36.49 17.09 19.40 0.00 0.00 55°¢ 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 250
09/05/00° 36.49 15.06 21,43 0.00 0.00 110 5.4 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 52
12/04/00 36.49 14.71 21.78 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.56 <0.50 1.1 2
03/08/01° 36.49 19.87 16.62 0.00 0.00 9,080 2,260 229 395 1,060 718
06/07/01° 36.49 16.89 19.60 0.00 0.00 800" 75 43 22 33 340
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

C-4 (cont)

09/13/01° 36.49 1478 21.71 0.00 0.00 <50 0.68 <050 <0.50 <0.50 18
12/13/01° 36.49 18.54 17.95 0.00 0.00 5,800 1,400 43 21 470 540
03/08/02° 36.49 19.71 16.78 0.00 0.00 7,000 1,300 67 280 390 610
-5 - S

08/27/90 35.50 5.67 29.83 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
11/14/90 35.50 494 30,56 .. - - . - - . .
06/18/91 35.50 6.98 28.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/19/91 35,50 5.99 29.51 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/2091 35,50 5.54 29,96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
03/18/92 35.50 9.58 25.92 . - <50 <05 <05 <0.3 <0.5 -
07/14/92 35,50 7.50 28.00 - . <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/08/92 15.50 6.85 28.65 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/08/93 35.50 9.48 26.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/14/93 35.50 11.46 24,04 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
07/16/93 35.50 10.29 25.21 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
09/21/93 38.50 12.14 26,36 - - 60 10 8.1 1.9 9.4 -
01/28/94 38.50 12.60 25.90 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
03/17/94 38.50 14.00 24.50 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/16/94 38.50 14,10 24.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 .
09/22/94 38.50 13.34 25.16 - - <50 <0.5 <05 . <0.5 <0.5 -
12/15/94 38.50 15.61 22.89 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 .
03/30/95 38,50 19.96 18.54 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
06/20/95 38.50 18,37 20.13 ~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0072095 38.50 14.16 2434 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/95 38,50 14.40 24.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/21/96 38.50 20.10 18.40 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/21/96 38.50 18.23 2027 . - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 8.7
06/06/96 38.50 16.60 21.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

C-5 (cont)

12/19/96 38.50 17.35 21.15 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/17/97 38.50 18.66 19.84 - -~ <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/11/97 38.50 16.90 21.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/17/97 38.50 10.67 27.83 -- - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -
12/11/97 38.50 17.50 21.00 - -- - - - - - -
03/12/98 38.50 22.08 16.42 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
06/23/98 38.50 21.52 16.98 - - - - -- -- - -
0%/01/98 38.50 18.08 2042 .- - - - -- - - -
12/30/98 38.50 17.71 20.79 - - - - - - - -
03/31/99 38.50 21.45 17.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15
06/14/99 38.50 21.02 17.48 - -- - ~- - -- - -
09/30/99 38.50 19.77 18.73 - -- - - - - - -
12/22/99 38.50 16.32 2218 - - - - - - - -
03/09/00 38.50 21.52 16.98 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.87 335
06/23/00 38.50 18.85 19.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -- -
09/05/00 38.50 18.03 20.47 0.00 0.00 - -- - -- - --
12/04/30 38.50 17.04 21.46 0.00 0.00 - -- - -- - -
03/08/01 38.50 20.97 17.53 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 5.15
06/07/01 38.50 19.00 . 19.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
09/13/01 38.50 17.07 21.43 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -
12/13/01 38.50 18.66 19.84 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- --
03/08/02 38.50 20.32 18.18 0.0 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <1.5 3.5
C-6

08/27/90 32.40 -11.71 4411 - - 7,200 2,100 6.0 41 300 ‘ -
11/14/90 3240 -11.63 4403 -- - -- - - - - -
06/18/91 3240 -11.09 43.49 -- -- 4,400 2,500 18 160 77 -
09/19/91 3240 -1.92 34.32 -- - 3,100 1,600 83 73 ' 8.0 -
12/20/91 32.40 -8.95 41.35 -- - 4,400 1,300 3.2 74 10 --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4263 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

C-6 (cont)

03/18/92 32.40 -8.29 40.69 - . 9,800 3,200 34 250 500 -
07/14/92 32.40 -6.49 38.89 - - 6,500 2,200 100 96 240 -
10/08/92 32.40 -6.27 38.67 - -~ 1,800 1,000 3.1 15 41 -
01/08/93 32.40 -5.41 37.81 - - 5,200 1,600 6.8 63 120 -
04/14/93 32.40 230 34.70 —~ - 11,000 1,800 13 110 200 -
07716793 32.40 147 33.87 - - 7 4800 820 10 a1 57 -
09/21/93 35.40 1.42 33.98 - . 4,100 1,200 <50 75 130 -
01/28/94 35.40 1.54 33.86 - - 3,100 930 14 40 34 -
03/17/94 35.40 3.09 32.31 - - 5,100 950 18 61 83 -
06/16/94 35.40 3.90 31.50 - - 3,800 970 6.4 52 62 -
09/22/94 35.40 418 31.22 - - 4,100 980 78 43 48 -
12/15/94 35.40 4.00 31.40 - - 5,000 1,400 <20 73 61 -
03/30/95 35.40 9.02 26.38 - - 5,500 1,700 <13 120 97 -
06/20/95 35.40 10.39 25.01 - —~ 1,700 470 <10 29 16 -
09/20/95 35.40 11.35 24.05 - - 3,500 770 <5.0 45 17 .
12/06/95 35.40 7.28 28.12 - - 3,100 710 <10 41 20 <50
03/21/96 3540 12.28 23.12 - - 1,400 330 <25 15 8.1 19
06/21/96 35.40 11.90 23.50 - - 2,200 560 <50 18 <5.0 77
09/06/96 35.40 10.57 24.83 - - 2,800 720 <10 13 <10 160
12/19/96 35.40 10.90 24.50 - . 830 320 <25 <2.5 2.5 14
03/17/97 35.40 12.81 22.59 - - 2,200 500 <10 25 <10 <50
06/11/97 35.40 11.64 2376 - - 3,000 570 <5.0 29 10 220
09/17/97 35.40 10.66 24,74 - - 1,400 330 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 76
12/11/97 35.40 10,75 24.65 - - 1,600 230 <5.0 7.3 6.4 46
03/12/98 35.40 8.28 27.12 - - 980 300 <5.0 15 12 49
06/23/98 35.40 7.48 27.92 - - 220 35 <0.5 2.5 1.1 <2.5
09/01/98 35.40 3.80 31.60 - - 1,800 370 2.8 19 5 44
12/30/98 35.40 3.58 31.82 - . 1,600 244 <1.0 8.53 <1.0 54.9
03/31/99 35.40 9.34 26.06 - - 741 92.2 <D 6.60 <1.0 279
06/14/99 35.40 572 29.68 - - 434 110 <1.0 5.76 1.46 13
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Dakland, California

C-6 {conf)

06/14/99' 35.40 5.72 29.68 - - - - - . - 6.96°
09/30/99 35.40 12.34 23.06 - - 481 92.7 <1.0 3.69 <1.0 329
12/22/99 35.40 12.85 22.55 - - 1,310 158 2.16 55 1.41 113
03/09/00 35.40 15.37 20.03 - - 470 120 0.74 5.0 2.5 36
06/23/00° 35.40 13.25 22.15 0.00 0.00 1,700* 210 <5.0 <5.0 5.8 64
09/05/00° 35.40 8.35 27.05 0.00 0.00 740° 99 0.60 5.1 22 80
12/04/00 35.40 10.25 25.15 0.00 0.00 450* 31 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 54
03/08/01* 35.40 11.56 23.84 0.00 0.00 1,550 228 3.93 19.9 32.5 46.2
06/07/01* 35.40 9.67 25.73 0.00 0.00 360° 21 1.8 24 38 100
09/13/01* 35.40 11.60 23.80 0.00 0.00 950 180 <5.0 5.9 <5.0 170
12/13/01° 35.40 10.21 25,19 0.00 0.00 2,000 170 0.86 6.4 4.1 77
03/08/02° 35.40 14.32 21.08 0.00 0.00 600 33 0.91 1.8 <15 90
C-7

08/27/90 32.17 -12.06 44,23 - - 110 26 0.8 4.0 6.0 -
11/14/90 3217 -11.94 44.11 - - - - - - - -
06/18/91 3217 -9.88 42.05 - - 23,000 5,700 420 1,000 2,800 -
09/19/91 32.17 -9.55 41.72 - - 26,000 4,600 330 970 2,400 -
12/20/91 32,17 -9.50 41.67 - - 33,000 5,500 270 1,000 2,100 -
03/18/92 32,17 -9.03 41.20 - - 27,000 5,800 410 1,300 3,300 -
07/14/92 32.17 -7.60 39.77 - - 46,000 12,000 720 1,700 4,600 -
10/08/92 32.17 -6.97 39,14 - - 22,000 6,800 370 1,300 3,200 .
01/08/93 32.17 -6.33 38.50 - - 36,000 7.600 540 1,700 4,200 -
04/14/93 32.17 -3.76 35.93 - - 23,000 3,100 450 670 1,900 -
07/16/93 32.17 -3.21 35.38 - - 19,000 3,200 330 550 1,800 -
09/21/93 35.19 027 35.46 - - 17,000 2,700 160 410 760 -
01/28/94 35.19 -0.26 35.45 - - 14,000 1,800 210 390 1,000 -
03/17/94 35.19 1.95 33.24 - - 17,000 1,600 210 410 1,200 -
06/16/94 35.19 2.12 33.07 - - 12,000 1,600 180 410 1,200 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

C-7 (cont)

09/22/94 35.19 245 32,74 - - 10,000 1,700 110 320 580 -

12/15/94 35.19 3.27 31.92 - - 10,000 1,200 120 280 710 -

03/30/95 35.19 7.59 27.60 - - 4,600 460 73 160 460 -

06/20/95 35.19 7.32 27.87 - - 26,000 4,400 450 900 2,400 ~

09/20/95 35.19 7.11 28.08 - - 9,400 610 81 250 800 -

12706795 35,19 x57 30.62 - LT T 1200 110 BT 25 T 34

03/21/96 35.19 7.34 27.85 - " 17,000 1,300 160 410 1,300 <100
09/06/96 35.19 6.84 28.35 - - 15,000 3,400 <50 460 850 <250
12/19/96 35.19 6.08 29.11 - - 530 9 0.5 0.85 3.4 <25
0317/97 35.19 8.05 27.14 - - 4,600 310 46 110 310 98

06/11/97 3519 7.14 28.05 - - 420 15 <0.5 3.3 5.1 <25
09/17/97 35.19 6.19 29.00 - - 1,400 120 1 31 84 54

12/11/97 35.19 5.93 29.26 - - 210 10 <0.5 0.97 1.6 <25
03/12/98 35.19 10.27 24.92 - - 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/23/98 35.19 9.89 25.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/01/98 35.19 8.92 26.27 - - 570 24 14 8.4 22 24

12/30/98 35.10 8.67 26.52 - - <50 485 1.26 <0.5 1.29 167
03/31/99 35.19 10.43 24.76 - - 53.1 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.0
06/14/99 35.19 9.75 25.44 - - 109 4.43 <05 <05 <05 <2.5
06/14/99" 35.19 9.75 25.44 - - - - - - - <20
09/30/99 35.19 8.32 26,87 - - 2,400 282 26.3 120 236 126
12/22/99 35.19 7.42 27.77 - . 3,840 162 18.1 44.7 85.3 141
03/09/00 35.19 9.62 25.57 - - 13,000 2,700 110 700 1,500 <130
06/23/00 35.19 9.53 25.66 0.00 0.00 190* 3.4 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 7.3
09/05/00 35.19 8.44 26.75 0.00 0.00 4,200° 330 26 120 200 190
12/04/00 35.19 8.03 27.16 000 0.00 2,600 550 <5.0 73 62 <25
03/08/01 35.19 9,76 25.43 0.00 0.00 1,180 39.2 2.41 155 30.8 10.3
06/07/01 35.19 9.80 25.39 0.00 0,00 2,600 440 14 110 130 56
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

C-7 {cont)

09/13/01 35.19 8.58 26.61 0.00 0.00 23,000° 670 <100 150 210 <500
12/13/01 35.19 8.50 26.69 0.00 0.00 2,400 160 5.8 42 54 <10
03/08/02 35.19 10.39 24.80 0.00 0.00 3,900 380 21 - 110 160 <20
C-8

11/14/90 30.68 -12.61 4329 -- -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
06/18/91 30.68 -11.94 42,62 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/19/91 30.68 -11.04 41.72 -- - <50 <015 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 -
12/20/91 30.68 -10.30 40.98 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 --
03718192 30.68 -0.34 40.02 - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~
07/14/92 30.68 -8.34 39.02 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/08/92 30.68 -8.00 38.68 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 -
01/08/93 30.68 -7.39 38.07 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 30.68 -5.31 35.99 - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/16/93 30.68 -4.64 35.32 - -- <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/21/93 34.68 -0.62 35.30 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 -~
01/28/94 34.68 -0.93 35.61 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 -
03/17/194 34.68 0.31 34.37 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/16/94 34.68 1.32 33.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/22/94 34.68 1.86 3282 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/15/94 34.68 2.32 32.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/30/95 34.68 544 29.24 e -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
06/20/95 34.68 6.34 28.34 - - <30 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/20/95 34.68 5.20 29.48 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/06/95 34.68 3.76 30.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/21/96 34.68 6.03 28.65 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
06/21/96 34.68 6.78 27.90 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/06/96 34.68 5.98 28.70 - -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/19/96 34.68 498 29.70 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

b
C-8 {cont)
03/17/97 34.68 6.92 27.76 -- -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/11/97 34.68 5.87 28.81 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
-09/17/97 34.68 532 29,36 -- - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - --
12111/97 34.68 4,88 29,80 - - - - - - - -
03/12/98 34.68 8.95 25.73 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.6
06/23/98 34.68 838 26.30 - - B - R - R -
09/01/98 34.68 8.17 26.51 - - - - - - - .
12/30/98 34.68 7.79 26.89 -- - - - - - - -
03/31/99 34.68 8.32 26.36 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0).5 11.8
06/14/99 34.68 8.65 26.03 - - - - - - — .-
09/30/99 34,68 7.40 27,28 - - -- R - - - .-
12/22/99 34.68 6.48 28.20 - - - - - - - -
03/09/00 34.68 8.35 26.33 -- - <50 «(0.5 <05 <0.5 1.8 <25
06/23/00 34.68 8.49 26.19 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - -
09/05/00 34.68 7.7 26.97 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
12/04/00 34.68 7.26 27.42 (.00 0.00 - - - - - -
03/08/01 34.68 8.58 26.10 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
06/07/01 34.68 8.89 2579 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- --
09/13/01 34.68 7.87 26.81 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - --
12/13/01 34.68 7.52 27.16 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- --
03/08/02 34.68 9.38 25.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 <2.5
C-9
08/13/96 - - 28.27 - -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/06/96 - - 28.47 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5
12/19/96 30.68 1.39 20.29 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
0317197 30.68 3in 27.57 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/11/97 30.68 241 28.27 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
09/17/97 30.08 2.05 28.63 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -- - --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-9 (cont)

12711797 30.68 1.25 29.43 - - - - - - - -
03/12/98 30.68 5.06 25.62 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/23/98 30.68 4.53 26.15 - - - -- - - - -
09/01/98 30.68 4.30 26.38 - - - - - - - -
12/30/98 30.08 3.93 26.75 - - - - - - - —
03/31/99 30.68 535 25.33 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12.5
06/14/99 30.68 4.16 26.52 - - - - - - - -
09/30/99 30.68 3.89 26.79 - - - - - - - -
12/22/99 30.68 2.99 27.69 - - - - - - - -
03/09/00 30.68 4.64 26.04 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.75 <2.5
06/23/00 30.68 4,83 25.85 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
09/05/00 30.68 3.99 26.69 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
12/04/00 30.68 3.61 27.07 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
03/08/01 30.68 493 25.75 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
06/07/01 30.68 5.18 25.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -
09/13/01 30.68 413 26.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -- -
12/13/01 30.68 3.91 26.77 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
03/08/02 30.68 5.68 2500 0.00 0.00 <50 . <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
TRIF BLANK

04/28/89 - - - -- - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/08/89 -- - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/27/90 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 -
11/14/90 - - - -- -- <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 -
06/18/91 -- - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/19/91 -- - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 -
12120491 - - -- -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/18/92 -- - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)
10/08/92 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/08/93 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/16/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/93 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.8 -
— o2’ = = - = ST 205 B 0.5 <05 -
03/17/94 - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 C -
06/16/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/22/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/15/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 o
033095 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/20/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/20/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
12/06/95 - - - .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/96 - -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25
06/21/96 - - - - . <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/06/96 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
12/19/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/17/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/11/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/17/97 - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/11/97 - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/12/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/23/98 - - - - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/01/98 - - - - - <50 <0.§ 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/30/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <20
03/31/99 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
06/14/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <D.5 <2.5
12/22/99 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/23/00 - -- - -- - <50 <050 <(.50 <(}.50 <0.50 <2.5
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Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

09/03/00 - - -- - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5
12/04/00 - - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
03/08/01 - -- - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2,50
06/07/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/13/01 - -- - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <25
QA

12/13/01 - - - - - <50 <{(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
03/08/02 -- - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Ing.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -~ = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T =Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

(msl} = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness MTBE = Methyl] tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocatbens—————(pph) = Parts per billion. ~ ——- - -

Confirmation run.
2 Sample were analyzed past hold-time, the results should be considered as estimated.
! ORC present in well,

Laboratery report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,

9-0076.x1s/#386495 18 As of 03/08(92




Table 2
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-1
09/17/97 1.4 8.8 101 104 2.0 1.1 <10 12
03/12/98 1.7 3.6 171 171 550 3.0 <10 6.6
03/31/99 6.5 1.8 99 89 382 2520' 0.418 8.23
12/22/99 0.95 2.0 -95 -128 568 0.19 <0.1 1
03/09/00 1.8 2.4 .47 -38 520 0.84 0.54 15
09/05/00 1.74 2.66 105 59 520 041 1.6 10
c-2
09/17/97 1.3 - 150 - 560 47 <1.0 <10
03/12/98 1.1 1.1 176 174 420 3.5 <1.0 <1.0
03/31/99 1.5 1.6 151 157 456 2100 0.118 19.7
12/22/99 0.6 0.65 90 -84 782 1.0 5.34 5.38
03/09/00 1.0 1.6 -68 -70 450 0.31 <0.1 0.39
09/05/00 1.31 1.85 65 44 690 0.34 <1.0 <1.0
c3
09/17/97 2.1 0.8 59 67 340 0.012 100 33
03/12/98 2.8 25 165 163 260 0.14 88 32
03/31/99 4.1 3.3 101 89 256 <500’ 18.4 72
1222199 0.98 1.48 69 107 402 0.013 67.7 37.6
03/09/00 3.3 1.6 110 97 390 0.12 " 60 38
09/05/00 3.79 2.53 202 203 430 0.011 52 40
C-4
09/17/97 0.6 0.2 102 107 540 5.9 <1.0 <1.0
" 03/12/98 1.5 2.6 173 175 550 1.3 <1.0 2.7
03/31/99 1.8 2.2 170 176 492 1,560' 0.191 <1.0
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Table 2
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-4 (cont)

12/22/99 6.8 5.68 =25 14 739 0.87 1.85 39.6
03/09/00 1.1 1.9 -13 -39 530 <0.01 <0.1 4.5
09/05/00 222 2.02 103 138 530 <0.010 <1.0 29
L-5 h 77

03/12/98 1.7 1.9 70 169 210 0.074 69 74
03/31/99 128 6.7 9 97 254 <500 16.7 69.7
03/09/00 28 316 120 118 230 ' 0.39 60 74
C-6

09/171197 1.5 1.2 -57 -48 620 1.1 <1.0 18
03/12/98 14.1 11.3 173 174 200 011 14 14
03/31/99 9.8 84 162 168 534 <500" 0.849 45.3
12/22/99 1.02 1.22 -65 -60 614 0.36 0.421 32
03/09/00 54 1.6 -113 -35 540 0.26 0.14 24
09/05/00 1.90 273 45 3 550 0.18 <1.0 38
C-7

09/17/97 0.6 04 126 115 600 4.8 <1.0 18
03/12/98 2.2 2.1 167 167 460 0.16 <1.0 29
03/31/99 2.0 1.8 137 135 486 <500! <(.1 204
12/22/9% 18 1.5 20 -60 400 1.6 0434 16.9
(03/09/00 0.7 2.5 10 -13 610 21 <0.1 35
09/05/00 1.77 1.46 133 46 590 1.8 <1.0 12

9-0076_xls/#386495 20 As of 03/08/02




Table 2
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-8
03/12/98 1.0 1.1 171 169 110 0.16 7.4 8.2
03/31/99 1.8 1.5 149 132 264 <500’ 17 71
03/09/00 2.7 33 141 160 270 0.24 29 35
c9

03/12/98 2.5 2.5 172 168 230 0.048 59 58
03/31/99 2.1 2.3 154 142 236 <500' 18 72.7
03/0900 2.5 3.7 108 138 190 0.79 100 73
EXPLANATIONS: Do - cerdtat CBveosl,. o X ofaite

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to September 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
{mV} = Millivolts

{ppm) = Parts per million

-- = Not Measured

! Analyzed in part per billion (ppb).

9-0076.xIs#386495 21 As of 03/08/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

. Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined vsing an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level mcas‘hrements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample gs appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurante/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, ¢ollection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the gt:]d, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel/and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is trapsported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
MeKittrick, California. | '

N:\California\forms\chevron-SOP. 10000




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ 4~ OO Job#: REHYD

Address: 15 Jeethi ) P v .  pate: 2. R oL
City: Oakls 1\9 _ CA Sampler: FT
) v
well ID < - . Well Condition: ox
t -
Well Diameter %’ , @ in. Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed
8 Thickness: el __ifeet) (product/water): < IGallons)
Total Depth 3 0  u Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4= 0.66
Facwor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80

Depth to Water o. 0l 4 -

___Qf' M qcl X VF 33 =LD_~[¢3 X 3 lcase volume) = Estimated Purpe \Jnluma:3‘ -qo lgal}

Purge Disposable Bailer : -Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: - { Disposable Bailer)
(Stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: ' , Other:

Starting Time: 3:0% ' Weather Conditions: Supuny
Sampling Time: 3: 3¢ Water Color: __ CLEAQ Odor:__ULS .
Purging Flow Rate: .S apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N0 " Wyes; Time: . Volume: » igal}

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - 'Alkalinity

3;_ o . (Sa‘l-k ,'_-l E ﬂ Enxlhos/cm \Aloo .::? S—I (mgll.? (mV) (ppm)

2% 2o .05 _4svo
.21 3.0 .00 . . Hyy 63.9

[

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER - REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
C~\ EX R Y Wer -LANCASTER | TPHIG)brex/mtbe
COMMENTS: SLowWw  Rfcovgey LAST (WASE .
VOoLUME -

ORC TN wWELL

2/97-Faldat. frm



Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

326495

Facility#_ S~ © Q7 G Jobi#:
Address: 125 oot 1} B3 v - Date: 32.%.01
City: OC\K\ = r\Q . Qr A Sampler: FT
P!

Well ID - . Well Condition: Ok

Well Diameter %s l 3 in, Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed
5 — o o~ Thickness: sl {feet) [product/water); < {Gallons}
Total Depth _ 254y u Volume = 017 = 0.38 e 068
Facror (VF) 6" = 150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water l Ll 2:'] _h - ]

2 l - cﬂé A 1IVF N 32 =g7-3 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 H-L‘ﬁ {aal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer -Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ([BJisposable Bailer)
(Stack) ailer
Suction i Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - | Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: & 2o Weather Conditions: __ CLEMAR
Sampling Time: (.5 % Water Color: CLEAR Odor:i__ ¢S
Purging Flow Rate: 1.5 m, Sediment.Description: ‘
Did well de-water? O © ¥ yes; Time: Volume: tgal}
Time Volume pH . Conduct.ivit{L Temperature D.O. - ORP -7'Alkalinity
al) . hos/em DO - (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
G:2¢ . ¥ a4 A YR -
lo: 3> 120 &.53 331 @3.3
b: 3% 250 .55 39§ ¢3 1
LABORATORY INF.ORMA.T|ON ' )
SAMPLE ID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
C-2- I¥VOAS Y Hee "LANCASTER | TPH(G/bteximtbe
COMMENTS: Stiots RECOVERY 2s4sT ChSE
veiyme
ORE Ty weEeLL
: 8/92-fieldar. trm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

326480

Facility#®_Si - O Q76 Job#:
Address: 1.5 Joethi |\ \b) v - Date: 3:-8-02
City: Qakle r\& CA Sampler: FT

well ID C - 3 Well Condition: O'If—‘

Well Diameter
Total Depth

Depth to Water

Qés l 3]‘!‘

3(:‘ 22

.19 .

Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed

Thickness: lteet) {product/water); {Gallons}
Volume 2"=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12"=5.80

_2\- 94

X

VF -38 = 8- l"l X 3 (case volume} = Estimaied Purge Volume: gq'"'N‘ {cal}

Purge Disposable Bailer -Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Dlsposable Basler)
(Stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios Grab Sample
Other: -Other:
Starting Time: 2:10 Weather Conditions: Suppy
Sampling Time: 2. 4y Water Color: . CLEAR, Odor:__ NGO
Purging Fiow Rate: 1.0 gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? O " f yes; Time: Volume: tgal)
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O, - ORP . Alkalinity
) usrgho?(,m-'.tob Gd:l 7 (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
226 1(; 0 z % Sty 0.0 _
23y _2u.e 547 LS. F
LABORATORY INFORMATION o
SAMPLE 1D (#)- CONTAINER - REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE.-'-- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
C-3 v VoA Y Wl "LANGASTER | TPHIGI/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

B/87-fieidat.tm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

# Y-~ 007

3BEHNS

Facility #. Job#:
Address: 15D Jogth' \\ BIvd:  Date: 3.9.6)
City: OC\Y\\ = F\«D Q A Sampler: FT
LI |
Well ID < - L’ Well Condition: oK
Ty
Well Diameter %s in Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed
24,3 Thickness: _fee1) (product/water): & {Gallons)
Total Depth -—-ﬂ——Lﬂ' Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66 l
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water I l. —7 32 -

; L . 5 L X \’.F 38 = 8. rs X 3 {case volume] = Estimated Purge Volumezgs- 61‘!93‘ 1)

Purge Disposable Bailer - Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ( Disposable Bailer)
(stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: . Other:
Starting Time: > 42 Weather Conditions: SUNPY
Sampling Time: &0t Water Color: _,_ CLEAE Odor:__4£$
Purging Flow Rate: Y apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? pNo *If yes; Time: Volume: (gal
Time Volume pH C°"d““i"itl’{_| od Temperature DO, ORFP - ‘Alkalinity
. hos/ o
. . &ak-)- _G 1 g:: os/cm GFJ.. l (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
S5 1.0 N 32 3.0
5:58 _20b.0 2-&5{. | 3%y /a8l
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID i#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
C-\v A VO § Y Hel "LANCASTER | TPHiGHbtex/mtbe
p— .

COMMENTS:

S797-lialdat. tem




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_4~ ©QO7 6 | Job#: 3R6HYD

Address: 1L 5 Feotiay 1 ) \"OB . Date: . 3-8 0x
City: QC\\’\\ s f\cg . < A Sampler: FT
v 1
Well ID C—”" 5 Well Condition: (0], 3
Well Diameter _@L\B_m‘ Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed
Li 3 g 5 Thickness: '6 {feet} {product/water): & {Gallons)
Total Depth . - . Volume 2"=0.17 3"=0.38 ‘4" = 0.66
t g- I g Faclor (VF) 6" = 1,50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water . ft, -
__&él X VFO‘l}_ = ﬂ,_ié X 3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _{ L l {gal]
Purge Disposable Bailer : Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Eguipment: (Disposable Bailer)
( Stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos . Grab Sample
Other: ) : Other:
Starting Time: 1: 34 ' Weather Conditions: Syt
Sampling Time: BPAY] Water Cotor; __C LEWMR. Odor___pNO
Purging Flow Rate: -0 gom,  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO " fyes; Time: . Volume: : igald
Time Volume PH Conductivity Temperature . DO, - ORP - Alkalinity
_ . umhos/cm . 10D e (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
VRS 15 S VL S o & Wi 72 15 U ?
\b. %ﬂ q'o F]-l! ! ig c’&tl . ™
\n43  1%.0 ayr 449 A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
C-S 2w VOAS Y HCL "LANGCASTER | TPHIG)/brex/mtbe

COMMENTS: NEW Q-“ CAP & MASTEALDCK

8/87-fiekdat.fmn



Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

FacilityZZ_ 4~ CO76 Job#: 3264 YO
Address: 33D Foeth\ 1} B VS . Date: . 2.2.00
City: Oakle 4\49 < A Sampler: FT
) T
well 1D C - G’ Well Condition: (0]74
N
Well Diameter M@ Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed
53 C—ﬁ Thickness: {feet} _[productiwater): o8 (Gallons}
Total Depth — . Volume 2 =0.17 3% = 0.38 4% = 0,66 \
Factor {(VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 580 1
Depth to Water g\ : 0@ f1, e

Purge
- Equipment:

:'5; . tl! X VF s ‘ l =S 5!_-{ X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: l(l . G'S,,ﬂ; }

Disposable Baller
Bailer

(stack )

‘Sampling
| Equipment:

( Disposable Bailer)
g Bailer

Suction Pressure Baller
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: 3: Y| Weather Conditions: Sauuuy
Sampling Time: 419 Water Color: ___ CLEWMK,. _ Odor: q‘qs
Purging Flow Rate: [-© _apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? O *If yes; Time: Volume: igall
Time Yolume pH Conductivit}:" 00 Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
al) . wmh - {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
353 _£s 53 _%ig“ i ppm
A:03 (1.0 &Y 1 X\ i
A.09 (1.0 .13 420 bl.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#]- CONTAINER - REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-~“~. LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
C-b 3y VoS Y HeL . LANCASTER | TPHIGIbreximtbe
COMMENTS: OR¢e. TN LoELL
S/87-tieldat.fom




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVROR

3REHHD

FacilityZ__ 1 = CO7k Job#:
Address: 12D ) R NALEND) VG-J" Date: 3-8-02
City: Qakls (\L'Q CA Sampler: FT

Well ID C-%F Well Condition: Ok

Well Diameter

Thickness: ) {feet)

Hydrocarbon .

Amount Bailed

{product/water): Q {Gallons)

O.
Total Depth 5 33 = Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 2“\- L f1. :
gb v o? X VF .l} =q“l3 % 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: |3-?° 193‘1,}
Purge Disposable Bailer ‘Sampling
Equipment: Baiter Equipment:  (Disposable Batler)
(stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 5:00 Weather Conditions: Suny
Sampling Time: 5:2% Water Color: CLE @, Odor: L{‘QS _
Purging Flow Rate: 1.0 apm, Sediment.Description:
Did well de-water? | 8]0] " I yes; Time: Volume: igal}
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORFP -"Alkalinity
: cm . {mg/L} (mV) (ppm)
i oS § sE IR (1 ML 7% X
S {0 _Q;‘ih 2y LY
Sy 13.0 .03 _4o¥ Ca.b
LABORATORY INF-OFIMA:TION' _
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--"~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
¢~ I VoAs | Y Het "LANCASTER | TPHIGHbteximtbe
" : . —
COMMENTS: NEW S cA? & PMAMTswrocle

5/97-Heldat.trrn



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility?Z_ 4~ OO7 & Job#:  _326HYS
Address: H2alky ) ootin| |\ i))‘ VC‘B - Date: 3.7-0)
City: OC\\’\\ b ;\CQ S A Sampler: F1

Well ID c -8 Well Condition: ok’

Wwell Diameter

5.1y
5. 30

Total Depth

Depth to Water fi,

fr.

Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed

Thickness: 6 {feet] _(product/water); 6 {Ggllons)
Volume 2*=0.17 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
Facror (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80 |

30 » 3 l X \ﬂF _-\_? =5-:‘l I X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: !5.11 lgal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer -Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer\
(stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: s Other:
Starting Time: } "‘__ Weather Conditions: Syunty .
Sampling Time: KA Water Color: CLE An. Odor:__Mbd
Purging Flow Rate: 1.0 apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO " Hyes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Condum.ivity‘ oo Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
. al.) . pmhos/cm X1 . {mg/L} (mV) {ppm)
s, $Y0 1w | €™ AS —
18 .o Iy 430 _beyrb
\: 01 ib.o (.93 | _5i% bl .Y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER ~ REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
-2 D+ VOAS M Hee "LANGASTER | TPH(GM/bteximtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-fieldat.tm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility#_ S -~ QO Q7 & < o T A !
address: 15 Festhi Nl Bived-  pater 3.9.0)
city: _ Oakle Y CA Sampler: £T
'y
Well ID C - q Well Condition: Ol
7
Well Diameter @l;_lm Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed
L{ s.2 < Thickness: lfeet) (product/water): £ {Gallons)
Total Depth = L. Volume "= 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66 \
- Factor (VF} 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80 :
Depth to Water 4;'- d-00 4 -
_20 hd ;'f X VF \1‘ =w X 3 icase volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: lo. 3?—- {gal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer -Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposabie Bailer}
(stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: K Yf.' Weather Conditions: Stayy
Sampling Time: 12229 WaterColor: __CLEMN.  Odori___N6
Purging Flow Rate: 1.0 apm, Sediment. Description:
Did well de-water? (S]] " Iif yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conducﬁvit}'r- Tempe.ratﬁn: D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal) - mhos/em$-{ OO oF (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
1200 3% 6l _G¥Y no-y PP
ey 0 Py S8y (4.3
12.08 0.0 q.29. _44f _ 64
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#}- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES "
C-9 AwVOAS Y Hel -LANCASTER | TPH{GHbtex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

975 7-tieldat. fom



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusfody
p Lancaster Laboratories o 16908 T

U Where qualityis a science.

t [ D?) Dz/ "’OO“/ Analyses Requested |
|
Facility #:_9-0076 _ Job#386495  Global ID# T0600100339 Matrix TETTE Presarvation Codes Preservative Codes |
; ) H = HCI T = Thiosuifate
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA . N = HNO; B = NaOH
Chevron PM: __ Thomag Bauhs Lead Consultant: _Delta/G-R 0 g §=H;80: 0O =0ther
(]
Consultant/Office: G~R Inc, 6747 Sierra Ct, Dublin, CA 94568 %@ 2 IS 3 O J value reporting neaded
5 & |5 8 Must mest lowest i
Consultant Prj. Mgr.. Deanna L. Harding Dganna@grinc.com ‘?E-] DZI';'I é % EEI Dp:sssilraTee?or%ggg £:£3:J;mits
Consultant Phone # _ 925~551-7555 Fax# 925-551-7899 "é 2 % o E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: Frank Terrinoni m ol |5 g a % = [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
— | Service Order# [ INon SAR § | B - € E = % ,,5, é ﬁD 1 O Confirm all hits by 8260
: —L . Da-ta_._ e _g g _ % ] % 55 2|5 E S E ORun____ oxys on highest hit
Sample Identification Colected | coested | 5/ S|8IE B[R |EEIEIE | | B CIRun __ oxy s on all hits
QA .';-3.01_ Wl [2]lXx Comments / Remarks
1
C-\ 153¢% |Xx 3lxle
-2 1153 |Xx 3 xlx
-3 LYyuy | X 3(x
CM g0t X 3 Ixlx
-5 135y |X 3lx
C-le WUelsy |X 3|x
-3 N2¢ (X > XX
C-8% 131y [X 21X
Cc-9 129 | X 31K
Ful A /\m i
Date Time te Time
o ol {2 3ikd 50

Turnagpund Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) 2/l
D 72 hour 48 hour te, | Time | Recejfed by: Date | Time
”@ d iy 5 day qﬂQﬁ M 2Rk 1215 Brifaz |1%i5

Data Package Options (please circle if required) m / ?;{1: fg?o Reca;ﬁd by bo e gﬂj;e Time

QC Summary Type | — Full Relinquished by Commerc!al rier: 7 Recs Date

Typa VI (Raw Data}  [JCoelt Deliverable not needed /g[\ (Z-Uf W GBI 6(/ S
WiP (RWQCE) uPS Othe Q S8 Do i \ } Y\ Ll D)
Disk ‘Temperature Upon Receipt 1_ c* Custody Seals Intact? @ No

3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Where qua/fty fs @ science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company U T
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road o D i
Buiiding L PO Box 6004 :
San Ramon CA 945830904 o o
925-842-8582 : -

. Prepared by: . 3 LT i ,‘“ v L

Lancaster Laboratories e I shetiie T
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 799858. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 12,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020308 NA Water 3786152
C-1-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786153
C-2-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786154
C-3-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786155
C-4-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786156
C-5-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786157
C-6-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786158
C-7-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786159
C-8-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786160
C-9-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786161
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

tancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

§  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ' 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} Lancaster Laboratories
r' Where qualityis a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300. |

|
Respectfully Submitted,

AL,
teven A, Skiles
Sr.Chermust

Lancaster Laboratories, Jnc.

MEMEER <2425 New Holland Pike
e g PO Box 12425

AC IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

owiaen #  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-§$56-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3786152

Collected:03/08/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10805

Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:07
Discard: 04/18/2002

#—Laboratory MethodDetcchi’J’ﬁiﬁhiﬁ’éXeEE&édflﬁrget detection limit
- P@

ﬁpﬁ%ﬁ&%%gfumt

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyen Road
Building L PO Box 6004

McAlpine

Page ] of 1

2218 Rewv. 9/11/00

QR-T-020308 : NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-05904
Facility# 90076 Job# 3B6495 GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland T0600100339 QA
as Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Na. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO — Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBEE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the pro;ect A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 H.D. 4.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 10&8-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00760 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and aceuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 211&
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/13/2002 21:23 Melissa-Ann $ 1
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 80Z21B 1 03/13/2002 21:23 Melissa—-Ann S 1
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/13/2002 21:23 Melissa-Ann § n.a




\nalysis Report
4 pLancaster Laboratories
[ Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3786153
Collected:03/08/2002 15:38 y FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25 | Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:07 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 : Building L PO Box €004
C-1-W-020308 Grab | Water San Ramon CA 54583-0904
Facility# 20076 Job#t 386495 : GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland TO0600100339 C-1
As Received
CAT ! As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame | CAS Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
‘ Limit
01729 TPH-GRD - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,600. 100. ug/l 2
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was pot submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTEE (B021)
00776  Benzene 71-43-2 1,400. 2.0 ug/1 10
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 8.5 0.50 ug/1 2
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 17. ¢.50 ug/l 2
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6.5 1.5 ug/l 2
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,200, 3.0 ug/L 10
A site-specific MSD sample was nhot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed tc demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certifipation No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N.| CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/14/2002 15:20 Linda C Pape 2
Method
(08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SWH846 8021B i 03/13/2002 23:08 Melissa-Ann S 10
Mealpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 03/14/72002 15:20 Linda C Pape 2
01146 GC VOA Water Prep ~ SWr846 S030B 1 03/14/2002 15:20 Linda C Pape n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDetectﬁmé&imiﬁMdlrtargct detection limnit
N.D=Not d g Ebo g TR HENAhE it
Lancaster, PA 17605-242
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-p56-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4» L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3786154
Cellected:03/08/2002 18:53 by FT Account Number: 10205
Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:07 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-2-W-020308 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland TO600100339 C-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method . Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPE-GRD - Waters Tn.d. 26,000, 1,000, ug/l 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific M$D sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 2,900. 4.0 ug/l 20
00777 Toluene 108-88~3 350. 4.0 ug/l 20
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,200. 4.0 ug/1 20
Q00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2,800, 1z. ug/l 20
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,164. 6.0 ug/l 20
L site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/13/2002 23:43 Melissa-ann 5 20
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-946 8021B 1 03/13/2002 23:43 Melissa-Ann S 20
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-H46 5030B i 03/13/2002 23:43 Melissa-Ann 8§ n.a.

#=Laboratory Methc;dDe:te:c:M12 Bl

- I . .
N.D.=Not dtester] gl op@gg;gpgomng‘flmﬂ
; Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

McAlpine

irevieb vt horeeded Target detection Jimit

717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Analysis Report

4l> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of i

. Lancaster Laboratories Sample HNg. WW 3786155

Collected:(03/08/2002 14:44 Hy FT Account Number: 10305
Submitted: 03/12/2002 Q09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:07 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/i8/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-3-W-020308 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD

4265 Foothill-Oakland

T0600100335 C-3

As Raceived

CAT As Received Method
No Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection
Limit
Q1729 TPH-GRD - Waters :
i
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 82. 50,
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. :
A site-specific MSD sample was nhot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43=-2 5.4 ¢.50
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. .50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
00772 Tetal Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 68. 2.5
A site-specific MSD sample was hot submitted for the preject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certifigation No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Mame Method Trial# Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N.|CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/14/2002 02:17
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SWrB46 8021B 1 03/14/2002 02:17
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SWr846 5030B 1 03/14/2002 02:17
=Laboratory MethodDetection&amitienesedednarget detection limit
N.D.=Not déadd 8 & Ebofi HER BT Timit
o ) B Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Units

ug/1l

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst
Linda C Pape

Linda C Pape
Linda C Pape

Dilution
Factor

B

Dilution
Factor

2216 Rev. 8/11/00




@

| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3786156

Collected:03/08/2002-18:07 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:07 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-4-W-020308 Grab Water San Ramon CA $4583-0904
Facility# 90076 Jokb# 386495 GRD

4265 Foothill-Oakland TO6001C0335 C-4

" As Received

Page 1l of 1

CAT As Received Method Diluticn
Ho Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 7,000. 500. ug/1l 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range’
start time.
2 site~specific MSD samplé was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 1,300. 2.0 ug/1 10
00777 Toluene 168-88-3 67. 2.0 ug/l 10
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 280. 2.0 ug/l 10
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 390. 6.0 ug/1 10
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 610. 3.0 ug/l 10
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS /LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CA'T Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/14/2002 02:52 Linda C Pape 10
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 BOZ1B 1 03/14/2002 02:52 Linda C Pape 10
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/14/2002 02:52 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectzi@naBﬁnﬁfh?{egepﬁedrmrget detection limit

N.D.=Not défcBds & & Bhod THE K ER0NNE Fimit

L [;: Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
sbubred  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



~Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Np. WW 3786157
Collected:03/08/2002 13:54 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25 : Chevron Precducts Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:07 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-5-W-020308 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 20076 Job# 3864985 GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland TO600Q 00339 C-5
. As FReceived
CAT ‘ A3 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC ~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the ¢6 (n~hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. '
A site-specific MSD sample wasinot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 ETEY, MTBE (8021)
{0776 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3.5 2.5 ug/1l 1
2 site-specific MSD sample was|not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laborateory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRCQ - Waters NJ] CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/14/2002 03:27 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) SW-846 BO21B 1 03/14/2002 03:27 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VQA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 03/14/2002 03:27 Linda C Pape n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDetecnmtdammwﬁbdlmrget detection limit
N.D.=Not défc&idd & & Evo YR AUAMECimit
)AEIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
b 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ne. WW 3786158
Collected:03/08/2002 16:19 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25 Chevren Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
C-6-W-020308 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland TO600100339% C-6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 600. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCB/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0B2%14 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 33. 0.50 ug/l 1
Q0777 Teoluene 108-88-3 0.91 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.8 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 30. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis ' Dilution
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters K. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 . 03/14/2002 D4:02 Linda C Pape 1
Method
0g214 BTEX, MTBE (BO021) SW-B46 BO21B 1 03/14/2002 04:02 Linda C Pape 1
D1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/14/2002 04:02 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboralory Methoch(eciiﬁﬁg;ﬁhiFHeBEﬁédfmrget detection limit
= ;} A

N.D.=Not déf

I B ER0Tng Cimit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-23000 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 9/11/00G



_Analysis Report

4» L ancaster Laboratories

Where qualty s a science.
: Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Noi. WW 3786158
!
Collected:03/08/2002 17:28 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-7-W-020308 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill-0Oakland T06e00100339 C-7
As Received
CAT . Az Received Method Dilution
Hao. Analysis Name CaAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, 3,800. 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other :
gasoline constituents eluting pjrier to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was hot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 380. 1.0 ug/1 5
00777 Teluene 168-88-3 21. 1.0 ug/l 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 110. 1.0 ug/l 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 16¢. 3.0 ug/l 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 20. ug/l 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LLSD
was performed to demonstrate prjecision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an intenferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attaineld for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/14/2002 04:36 Linda C Pape 5

Method

#=1 aboratory MethodDetectierrdsimit exetwdedterget detection limit

N.D.=Not def&H gy B & oﬁ?@éﬁiﬁ@gm&ifm:t

BB oncoster o s0s20z
e 717-656-2300  Fax: 7174656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/60




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3786159

Collected:03/08/2002 17:28 by FT

Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:08
Discard: 04/18/2002

C-7-W-020308

Facility# 30076

Grab Water

Job# 386495

4265 Foothill-Oakland TO060010033% C-7
08214  BTEX, MTBE (B021) SW-846 S0Z1B
01146  GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B

#“'Laboratory MethodDetect}é‘i‘fiﬁﬁ E?(;nd e d'tirget detection limit

Bove e Beppring Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

03/14/2002 04:36 Linda C Fape
03/14/2002 04:36 Linda C Pape

2216 Rev. 8/11/0C



Analys:s Reporf

4'} | ancaster Laboratories |

Where quality s a science.

: Page 1 of 1
|
. i
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Plo. WW 37896160 .
|
Collected:03/08/2002 13:14 I by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:08 - 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 ; Building L PO Box 6004
C-8-W-020308 Graﬂ Water San Ramon CA 94583-0%04
Facility# 90076 Job# 386455 GRD '
4265 Foothill-0Oakland TO6(0100339 C-8
As Received
CAT : As Receilved Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Rame CARS Number Result Datection Units Factorx
Limit
01729 TPH~GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH~GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was ncot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate |precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BRTEX, MTBE {(8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-B8-3 . N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample wgs not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate|precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certjfication No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluti.
No. Analysis Mame HMethod Trial# Dpate and Time Analyst Factoa
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/14/2002 05:11 Linda C Pape 1
Method
082114 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-84¢6 BOZ1B 1 03/14/2002 05:11 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/14/2002 05:11 Linda C Pape n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDetec&mismniemmm&@d'tﬂrgct detection limit
N.D.=Not deELel B 5t oyg ggﬁgb%g 'Fimit
IR Loncoster Po vrsos2a2s
e 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




“ nalysis Report
4 }Lancaster L aboratories
' Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3786161
Collected:03/08/2002 12:24 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-9-W-020308 Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583-0904
Facility# 90076  Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland T060010033% C-9
) Ahs Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Petection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters N.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6é {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B0O21)})
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
D0778 Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutior
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/14/2002 05:46 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 03/14/2002 (05:46 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S503QB 1 03/14/2002 05:46 Linda C Pape n.a.
#—Laboratory Methochtecfﬁ'Sﬁi‘ﬁh‘:fﬁé& arget detection limit
, 2425 New Holland Pi
056 dbE Regsorting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. §/11/00




<l> | ancaster Laboratories

Client Name: Chevron Products Company

Whe,be gg%g/ is a sgfence.

ty Ciontrol Summary
|

Reported: 03/18/02 at 05:08 PM

Analysis Name

Batch number: 02072ZA51A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO — Waters

Batch number: 0Z072ZA51B
Toluene

Bthylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH-GRO - Waters

Analysis Name

Batch number: 02072A51A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRC — Waters

Batch number: 02072A51B
Tocluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH~-GRO - Waters

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02072A51A
Trifluorotoluene-F

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report  LCS LcsD LCS/1LCSD
Result MDL Units $REC 3REC Limits
Sample |number(s): 3786152-3786161

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 108 107 B80-118
N.D Q.5 ug/l 108 107 82-119
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 108 106 81-119
N.D 1.5 ug/1 109 106 82-120
N.D ; 2.5 ug/1l 108 108 79-127
N.D i 50. ug/l 26 93 T6-126
Sample inumber [s): 3786153

N.D, 0.5 ug/l 108 107 82-119
N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 108 106 81-11%9
N.D. 1.5 ug/l 109 106 82-120
N.D. 50. ug/l 96 95 76-126

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS ‘MSD MS/MSD RPD  EEG DUP

Limits RED MAX Cone conc

SREC | %REC

Sample number({s): 3786152-3786161

105 77-131
110 80-128
107 76-132
108 76-132
104 61-144
96 74-132
Sample |number (s): 3786153
110 80-128
107 76-132
108 76-132
96 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Tyiflucrotcluene-pP

Group Number:

Page 1 of 2
799858

REPD  RPD Max

1 30

1 30

2 30

2 30

0 30

1 30

1 30

2 30

2 30

1 30

pup Dup
RPD

RED Max

3786152 o8
3786154 1190
3786155 100
3786156 105
3786157 98

3786158 120

*. Qutside of specification

G4
198
25
10e
94
118

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, |
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2435
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

=

C.

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




4'}Lancaster | aboratories Page 2 of 2
v Wherequgltysascence. o rmary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 799858
Reported: 03/18/02 at 05:08 PM

Surrogate Quality Contrel

3786159 108 108
3786160 99 96
3786161 99 98
Blank 29 97
LCS 114 98
LCSD 112 99
MS 111 96
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: G2072A51B

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-F
3786153 108 104
Blank 97 98
es 114 98
LCSD 112 a9
MS 111 26
Limits: 67-135 71-130

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ).
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added. ‘

Llancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 . .

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/911/00




